

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FRANKLIN BENJAMIN, by and through his)	
next friend, Andréé Yock; RICHARD GROGG)	
and FRANK EDGETT, by and through their)	
next friend, Joyce McCarthy; SYLVIA)	
BALDWIN, by and through her next friend)	
Shirl Meyers; ANTHONY BEARD, by and)	Filed via ECF System
through his next friend, Nicole Thurman, on)	
behalf of themselves and all others similarly)	Civ. No. 1:09-cv-1182 (JEJ)
situated,)	
)	Class Action
Plaintiffs,)	
))	Complaint filed June 22, 2009
v.)	
))	Judge Jones
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE)	
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF)	
PENNSYLVANIA and HARRIET DICHTER,)	
in her official capacity as Secretary of)	
Public Welfare of the Commonwealth of)	
Pennsylvania,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division
United States Department of Justice
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*,
United States of America

By: MARINA MAZOR and
SAMANTHA TREPPEL
Trial Attorneys
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-6255

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE UNNECESSARY SEGREGATION OF INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES IN INSTITUTIONS IS A FORM OF DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED BY THE ADA, SECTION 504, AND THEIR IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS	6
II. DEFENDANTS’ UNJUSTIFIED SEGREGATION OF PLAINTIFF CLASS MEMBERS VIOLATES THE ADA AND SECTION 504	12
A. Plaintiff Class Members Are Qualified for Community Services.....	12
B. Defendants Can Make a Reasonable Modification to Their Service Systems Without Fundamentally Altering Defendants’ Programs	12
1. Defendants May Not Assert a Fundamental Alteration Defense Because They Have No Comprehensive, Effectively Working <u>Olmstead</u> Plan	14
2. Any Cost-Based Fundamental Alteration Argument Must Fail...	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	7
<u>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</u> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7, 13, 21
<u>Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</u> , 364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004)....	13, 17, 20, 21
<u>Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</u> , 422 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<u>Harris v. Pernsley</u> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987).....	1
<u>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel Zimring</u> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<u>Pennsylvania Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</u> , 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14, 17, 19, 20, 21
<u>Wyatt ex rel. Rawlins v. King</u> , 773 F. Supp. 1508 (M.D. Ala. 1991).....	7

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 701(b)	7
29 U.S.C. § 794	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12132	4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 12134	9
42 U.S.C. § 12134(b)	9
28 C.F.R. § 0.51	4
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)	4, 10
28 C.F.R. § 41	4
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(d)	4, 7, 10
28 C.F.R. pt. 35 app. A	9, 10

EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Exec. Order No. 12250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72995 (Nov. 2, 1980)7

H.R. Rep. No. 485 (III), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990), reprinted in
1990 U.S.C.C.A.N.8, 9

S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)8
